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Stock data 

No. of shares : 3,797 mn 
Market cap  : Rs.1,220 bn 
52 week high/low : Rs 495/ Rs 230 
Avg. daily vol. (6mth) : 12.1 mn shares 
Bloomberg code : BHARTI IB 
Reuters code : BRTI.BO 
 
Shareholding (%)  Dec‐09 QoQ chg 

Promoters : 67.8 0.2  
FIIs : 17.5 (0.9) 
MFs / UTI : 3.1 (0.4) 
Banks / FIs : 4.9 0.2  
Others : 6.7 0.9 
 
 

 COMPETITION HAMPERS NEAR TERM GROWTH 
Continued competitive intensity in Q3FY10 led to a 7.8% QoQ decline 
in wireless ARPM to Rs 0.52. However, with price elasticity partially 
kicking in, MoU decline was stemmed at 0.9% QoQ. Consequently,
ARPU declined 8.6% QoQ to Rs 230 (Rs 252 in Q2FY10). Bharti
reported consolidated revenue of Rs 97.7 bn (down 0.7% QoQ; up 
1.4% YoY), EBITDA of Rs 39.1 bn (down 6% QoQ; down 0.9% YoY), and 
PAT of Rs 22.1 bn (down 5% QoQ; up 2% YoY). 

Key highlights: 
 Revenue: Wireless revs fell 1.7% QoQ to Rs 79.6 bn as subs 

growth of 7.6% QoQ was offset by 8.6% QoQ decline in ARPU. 
 EBITDA margin down ~200 bps QoQ to 40% led largely by margin 

declines in the mobile services (30.4% in Q3FY10 vs. 31.9% in 
Q2FY10). Only the Telemedia operations among its businesses 
have shown an increase in EBITDA to 46.1% (42.9% in Q2FY10).  

 PAT declined 5% QoQ mitigated by forex gain of Rs 1.49 bn vs. 
forex loss of Rs 678 mn in Q2FY10. 

 The competitive pressures are evident in the higher pre‐paid 
churn at 6.5% vs. 4.6% in Q2FY10. 

Outlook & valuations: Improved tenancy (1.66x vs. 1.61x in Q2FY10
for Indus Towers and 1.57x vs. 1.49x in Q2FY10 for Bharti Infratel) in 
the tower business will help mitigate the impact of weak wireless
earnings. Although Bharti witnessed initial signs of negative MoU 
elasticity returning as ARPM continue to drop, launches by new
entrants will continue to exert a drag on wireless profitability. While
Bharti’s diversified revenue streams and balance sheet strength give 
it a significant advantage, competitive challenges remain a concern as 
new entrants are sufficiently funded for a price war in the medium‐
term. Consequently, we maintain sector Neutral rating while 
increasing our target price marginally to Rs 370 (Rs 367 earlier).   

Financial Summary 
 
Y/E Mar 

Sales 
(Rs mn) 

EBITDA 
(Rs mn) 

PAT  
(Rs mn) 

Consensus 
EPS* (Rs.)

EPS 
(Rs)

Change
YoY (%)

P/E 
(x)

RoE  
(%) 

RoCE  
(%) 

EV/EBITDA 
(x)

2009  369,615   151,677   84,698  ‐  22.3  27  ‐  31.4   31.4  ‐ 

2010E  393,713   162,740   91,767  23.6  24.2  8  13.3  25.5   24.7  7.5 

2011E  413,670   168,916   92,448  22.7  24.4  1  13.2  20.6   22.1  6.9 

2012E  465,562   189,713   102,486  25.3  27.0  11  11.9  20.5   24.6  6.2 

Source: *Consensus broker estimates, Company, ENAM Research  

Analyst: Priya Rohira 
Email: priya@enam.com 
Tel: 9122 6754 7611 
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Result Update 
 Quarter ended 12 months ended 

(Rs mn) Dec‐09 Dec‐08 % Chg Sep‐09 % Chg Mar‐10E Mar‐09 % Chg 

Net Sales 97,722  96,334 1.4 98,455 (0.7) 393,713  369,615 6.5 

EBIDTA 39,112  39,450 (0.9) 41,416 (5.6) 162,740  151,677 7.3 

Other income 223  239 (6.7) 409 (45.5) 923  1,302 (29.1) 

PBIDT 39,335  39,689 (0.9) 41,825 (6.0) 163,663  152,979 7.0 

Depreciation 15,403  12,702 21.3 14,796 4.1 60,312  47,581 26.8 

Interest (1,769) 2,358 (175.0) 440 (501.9) (3,438) 11,613 (129.6) 

Other expenditure (15) 454 (103.3) 12 (226.7) ‐ ‐ ‐ 

PBT 25,716  24,629 4.4 26,589 (3.3) 106,789  93,785 13.9 

Tax  3,192  2,558 24.8 2873 11.1 13,516  6,615 104.3 

Minority Interest 426  478 (11.0) 506 (15.9) 2,208  1,046 111.1 

PAT 22,098  21,593 2.3 23,210 (4.8) 91,767  84,698 8.3 

No. of shares (mn) 3,794  3,794 ‐ 3,794 ‐ 3,794  3,793 ‐ 

EBIDTA margins (%) 40.0  41.0 (93) bps 42.1 (204) bps 41.3  41.0 30 bps 

PBIDT margins (%) 40.3  41.2 (95) bps 42.5 (223) bps 41.6  41.4 18 bps 

EPS ‐ quarter (Rs.) 5.8  5.7 2.3 6.1 (4.8) 24.2  22.3 8.3 

Source: Company, ENAM Research 

Segmental information 
(Rs mn) Q3FY10 % chg QoQ % chg YoY Comments/ Highlights 

Mobile Services 

Revenues 79,618  ‐1.7% 0.3% Increase in subscriber growth (7.6% QoQ) was offset 
by decline in ARPM (7.8% QoQ) and MoU (0.9% QoQ). 
Consequently, ARPU declined by 8.6% 

EBITDA 24,178  ‐6.5% ‐3.1%  

EBIT 16,303  ‐10.2% ‐11.4%  

EBITDA Margins (%) 30.4% ‐ ‐  

Capex 7,743  ‐ ‐  

MoUs (mn mins) 153,241  6.7% 24.0%  

Broadband & Telephone Services 

Revenues 8,550  0.1% 1.1%  

EBITDA 3,944  7.6% 11.7%  

EBIT 2,077  10.1% 5.5%  

EBITDA Margins (%) 46.1% ‐ ‐ Cost rationalization due to outsourcing of infra 
management 

Capex 1,761  ‐ ‐  

MoUs (mn mins) 4,576  ‐4.6% ‐3.7%  

Enterprise Services  

Revenues 20,546  ‐3.7% ‐5.8%  

EBITDA 10,035  ‐9.0% 2.4%  

EBIT 8,222  ‐12.1% ‐0.4%  

EBITDA Margins (%) 48.8% ‐ ‐ Margin will remain lumpy as business is project driven 

Capex 1,835  ‐ ‐  

MoUs (mn mins) ‐ NLD 13,944  ‐ ‐  

MoUs (mn mins) ‐ ILD 3,100  ‐ ‐  

Continued overleaf… 
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 (Rs mn) Q3FY10 % chg QoQ % chg YoY Comments/ Highlights 

Passive Infrastructure Services 

Revenues* 9,267  7.9% ‐27.0% No: of cell sites for Bharti Infratel have increased from 
29,112 to 29,806 and for Indus, it increased from 
100,728 to 102,696 

EBITDA* 4,269  6.2% 0.3% Tenancy increase for Bharti infratel from 1.49x to 1.57x 
and Indus from 1.61x to 1.66x led to robust EBITDA 
growth 

EBIT* 803  49.5% 77.0%  

EBITDA Margins (%) 46.1% ‐ ‐  

Capex 1,926  ‐ ‐  

Consolidated     

Capex 15,389  ‐ ‐  

MoUs 174,861  6.6% 22.6%  

Source: Company, ENAM Research * Note: YoY change is not comparable due to transfer of towers to Indus 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This document is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Nothing in this 
document should be construed as investment or financial advice, and nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to 
buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. The intent of this document is not in recommendary nature 

Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities 
of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of 
such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors 

Enam Securities Private Limited has not independently verified all the information given in this document. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express 
or implied, is made as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document 

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of 
the views expressed in the report. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and 
alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time without any prior approval 

Enam securities Private Limited, its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or 
deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or 
solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent 
of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting the document 

This report has been prepared on the basis of information, which is already available in publicly accessible media or developed through analysis of ENAM 
Securities Private Limited. The views expressed are those of analyst and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein 

This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other 
person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to 
U.S.Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident 
thereof. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions 

Neither the Firm, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or 
consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. 

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with ENAM Securities Private Limited. 


